day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, and published in the *Gazette* on the twenty-sixth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, at page 2977.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District known as the County of Waipa, as described in New Zealand Gazette, 1936, page 1790, excepting therefrom the Te Rore Special-rating Area, the boundaries of which are as follows: All that area in the Auckland Land District, bounded by a line commencing at a point on the right bank of the Waipa River in line with the north-western boundary of Allotment 5, Parish of Ngaroto; thence to and along that boundary to the road forming the north-eastern boundary of the said Allotment 5; thence across that road south-easterly along its north-eastern side to the north-western corner of Allotment 11, Parish of Ngaroto; thence along the north-western and north-eastern boundaries of Allotment 11 and the north-western boundary of Allotment 14 to the road forming the north-eastern boundary of the said Allotment 14, Parish of Ngaroto; thence along the western side of that road to a public road; thence across that road and along the eastern and south-eastern boundary of Allotment 35, Parish of Ngaroto, to the road forming the southern boundary of the said Allotment 35; thence across that road to the north-eastern corner of Allotment 52, Parish of Ngaroto; thence southerly and westerly along the eastern and southern boundaries of the said Allotment 52 to the eastern boundaries of Allotment 40, Parish of Ngaroto; thence along the eastern boundaries of Allotment 40, Parish of Ngaroto; thence along the eastern boundaries of

Allotments 40 and 41, Parish of Ngaroto, and Lots 1 and 2 on Plan 23666, and deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Auckland, and the eastern boundary of the said Lot 2 to the road forming the south-western boundary of Section 46, Parish of Ngaroto; thence along the road forming the south-western and southern boundaries of Section 46 aforesaid and the southern boundary of Section 47, Parish of Ngaroto, to the south-eastern corner of the said Section 47; thence across and along the south-eastern side of the road forming the north-western boundary of Sections 60a and 59, Parish of Ngaroto, to the north-western corner of the last-mentioned section; thence along the north-western boundaries of Sections 59 and 61, Parish of Ngaroto, and the north-eastern boundary of the said Section 61 to the public road; thence across that road and south-easterly and south-westerly along its western side to a point in line with the north-eastern boundary of Section 117, Parish of Mangapiko; thence to and along that boundary and the eastern boundary of the said Section 117 to its south-eastern corner; thence across the public road to the Mangapiko Stream forming the eastern boundary of Section 106, Parish of Mangapiko; thence down that stream to the western boundary of Section 101, Parish of Mangapiko; thence northerly along that boundary to a public road forming the north-western boundary of the said Section 101; thence westerly generally along that road and its production through Sections 87 and 87A, Parish of Mangapiko, to the right bank of the Waipa River; thence down the said right bank of the Waipa River; thence down the said right bank of the Said Waipa River to the point of commencement.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 103/35/22.)

Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Block III, Karioi Survey District, and Block V, Alexandra Survey District, Raglan County.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of February, 1942.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Raglan County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road permitted to be stopped.	Adjoining or passing through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 2 38 0 1 4 0 1 24·3 0 0 14·2 0 1 4·6	Lots 1, 3, D.P. 23893, being part Allotment 20 Allotments 130A and 144 Allotments 130A and 144 (S.O. 30292.) Part Allotment 54 Allotment 56 and part Allotment 54 (S.O. 30294.) (Parish of Whaingaroa) (Auckland R.D.).	III III V V	Karioi ,, , Alexandra ,,	P.W.D. 112933 ,, ,, P.W.D. 112934 ,,	Green.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/2/801/0.)

Member appointed to the Hikuai Public Hall Board.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of February, 1942.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by an Order in Council dated the ninth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, and published in the Gazette of the tenth day of that month, the control of Section 24s, Hikuai Settlement, Block II, Tairua Survey District, Auckland Land District, a reserve for a site for a public hall, was vested in certain persons therein named, who were by the said Order in Council constituted a special Board, by the name of the Hikuai Public Hall Board, in pursuance of section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928:

And whereas it is desirable that George Ernest Coxon, should be appointed a member of the said Board in place of Edgar Allen Hammond resigned.

Edgar Allen Hammond, resigned:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice
and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion,
and in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him
by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and
National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby appoint the said

George Ernest Coxon

to be a member of the Hikuai Public Hall Board, constituted by the Order in Council dated the ninth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, hereinbefore referred to, in place of the said Edgar Allen Hammond resigned.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 21/289.)